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SHRI M.M. JOSEPH :
SHRI NARENDRA SINGH

BISHT:

Will the Minister of ATOMIC ENERGY be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have decided about any sites for setting up Atomic Plants ia the country ; and

(b) if so, the names of places and the time by which those stations are likely to be let up ?

THE PRIME MINISTER, MINISTER
OF ATOMIC ENERGY, MINISTER OF
ELECTRONICS, MINISTER OF HOME
AFFAIRS AND MINISTER OF INFOR-
MATION AND BROADCASTING (SHRI-
MATI INDIRA GANDHI) : (a) and (b). A
Site Selection Committee has been appointed to select suitable sites for the setting up of atomic power stations in the Northern, Western and Southern Electricity Regions. The Committee has not yet submitted its reports.
The location of future atomic power stations will be decided after the report of Committee is received and considered by the Government.

Demand for Scooters

450, SHRI B.K. DASCHOWDHURY :
SHRI YAMUNA PRASAD

MANDAL:

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state :

(a) whether there has been a further increase in the demand of scooters in the country ;

(b) if so, the estimated annual demand thereof; and

(c) the steps taken by Government to meet the requirements in this regard ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-

MENT (SHRI GHANSHYAM OZA) J
(a) Yes, Sir. Pending orders for scooters and three wheelers as on 31-10-71 are 4, 28,
342 nos. as against the figure of 3,33,927nos.
as on 31-3-1971.

(b) The current annual demand for scooters has not been assessed separately.
The demand for scooters, motor cycles, three wheelers and mopeds etc. has, however, been estimated by the Planning Group on Machinery Industries at 210,000 nos. per annum by 1973-74. The National Council of Applied Economic Research who were requested to assess the demand for scooters has assessed the demand for scooters alone by 1979*80 at 2,43,000 nos.

(c) The licensed capacity for scooters is 54,000 nos. per annum. The substantial expansion schemes of the existing scooter manufaturers for a total capacity of 1,78,000 nos. per annum are under various stages of consideration of the Government. Besides this, 23 letters o f intent for a total capacity of 5,34,000 nos. of scooters per annum have already been issued. This includes seven schemes of the State Industrial Development Corporations for a total annual capacity o f of 1,50,000 nos. of scool'srs. The remaining sixteen schemes are from the private parties for a total capacity of 3.84,000 nos. of scooters per annum.

In addition to these, Government also propose to set up a Public Sector Project for the manufacture of 100,000 nos. of scooters per annum.

Recruitment Rnles o f promotion of Draftsmen and Surveyors

451. SHRI NARENDRA SINGH
BISHT : Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to refer to the reply given to uas-
tarred Question No. 7641 on the 11th August, 1971 regarding recruitment rules of promotion of Draftsman and Surveyors and state :

(a) whether the required information has since been collected ; and

(b) if so, whether the same will be laid on the Table ?

»<
THE MINISTER OF SfATB IN

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS A ftP IN
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THB DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL
(SHRI RAM NIWAS MIRDHA): (») and (b)
Information is s'ill awaited from several Ministries/Departments. Information received so far from other Ministries/Depart*
meats regarding promotion of Draftsmen and Surveyors to the posts of Section Officers and Assistant Engineers is contained in the statement placed on the Table of the House.
[Placed in Library See. No. L.T-1005/71]
The remaining information will also be laid on the Table of the House as soon as possible.

Special Courts for Summary Trials of Comrauunal Offence

452. SHRI DHARAMRAO AFZAL-
PURKAR : Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether there is any proposal under Government’ s consideration to bring legislation before Parliament for setting up special courts for summary trials of commu*
nal offences ; and

(b) if so, the broad features thereof ?

THE MINISTER OF STATB IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS AND
IN THE DEPARTMBMT OF PERSONNEL
(SHRI RAM NIWAS M1RDHA) : (a) and (b). Government intend to introduce in Parliament a Bill seeking to empower State Governments to set up special Courts in areas affected by communal disturbances, for expeditious trial o f offences arising out of such disturbances.

Obscenity in Art and Literature

453 SHRI DHARAMRAO AFZALpURKAR : Will the Minister o f HOME AFFEi r s be pleased to state :

(a) whether the growth of obscenity in art and literature is increasing in the
^Pital and other cities o f the country ;and

W if so; whether Government would "Kc !hc strict enforcement o f the laws obscenity and punishment ofpobii*
' who take advantage « f mm* « baser instincts to set up a profitable trade and also propose to take immediate steps to stop the screening of obscene films ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS AND
IN THE DEPARTMENT OF PER-
SONNEL SHRI RAM NIWAS MIRDHA):
(a) and (b). According to tbe information received from State Government/Union Territory Administrations Concerned, there has been no such increase. t

Adequate provisions exist in law to curb the sale, circulation and exhibition of any obscene matter, including obscene films.
State Governments and Union Territory Administrations are responsible for the administrative arrangements necessary to secure strict enforcement of the legal provisions.
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